PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5438894

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GREGORY NEPHI NORDGREN	03/21/2019
WILLIAM LOUIS BARNAT	03/25/2019
RENAUD DURAND	03/19/2019
KEITH VAN VOORST	03/18/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEDTEC, INC.
Street Address:	1401 8TH STREET SE, P.O. BOX 320
City:	ORANGE CITY
State/Country:	IOWA
Postal Code:	51041

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16363441

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)439-2658

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5712970007

Email: pto@snyderLLP.com

Correspondent Name: SNYDER, CLARK, LESCH & CHUNG, LLP

Address Line 1: 205 VAN BUREN STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 110

Address Line 4: HERNDON, VIRGINIA 20170

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0080-1099	
ATTOTINET BOOKET NOMBETT.	0000 1033	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TONY M. COLE	
SIGNATURE:	/Tony M. Cole, Reg. No. 43,417/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/25/2019	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	
	•	

Total Attachments: 8

PATENT REEL: 048689 FRAME: 0618

505392100



Patent Application Title: EASY ON/EASY OFF CLIPS OR CLAMPS FOR MOUNTING MASK
TO BODY PART FIXATION DEVICE

	is being filed concurrently herewith, Application Number to be assigned by the USF IU, or	
	was filed on as United States Application Number or PCT	
	International Application Number	
	be a second of the second of t	,
	I hereby authorize Applicant's representative to fill in the preceding information relating to the	÷
filing	date and/or serial number, as appropriate.	

Declaration of Inventor

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the above-identified application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Inventor Assignment

WHEREAS I, Gregory Nephi Nordgren of North Liberty, Iowa, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in the above-identified application for United States Letters Patent;

AND WHEREAS, Medtec, Inc. having an address of 1401 8th Street SE, P.O. Box 320, Orange City, lowa 51041, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention including any previously or subsequently filed provisional applications, any subsequently filed applications and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto <u>Medtec. Inc.</u>, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, any previously or subsequently filed provisional applications, any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention:

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, I hereby agree with the said assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or

transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee;

AND I request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said <u>Medtec, Inc.</u>, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

Gregory Nephi Norderen 1318 S Adams Street

Saratoga Springs, UT 84045

Date: 1/1484 21, 2019

Patent Application Title: <u>EASY ON/EASY OFF CLIPS OR CLAMPS FOR MOUNTING MASK</u>
TO BODY PART FIXATION DEVICE

is being filed	concurrently heres	vith, Applicatio	n Number to b	e assigned by the	USPTO, or
was filed on	a	s United States	Application N	umber	or PCT
International App	olication Number		y. A		
Thousand anthonic	a Analizant'a conc	seantetiva to fil	l in the aread	ina information ra	latina to tha

I hereby authorize Applicant's representative to fill in the preceding information relating to the filing date and/or serial number, as appropriate.

Declaration of Inventor

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the above-identified application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Inventor Assignment

WHEREAS I, Renaud Durand of Iowa City, Iowa, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in the above-identified application for United States Letters Patent;

AND WHEREAS, <u>Medice. Inc.</u> having an address of <u>1401 8th Street SE. P.O. Box 320. Orange City.</u>
<u>Iowa 51041</u>, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention including any previously or subsequently filed provisional applications, any subsequently filed applications and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto <u>Medtec, Inc.</u>, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, any previously or subsequently filed provisional applications, any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, I hereby agree with the said assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or

transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee;

AND I request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said <u>Medtec. Inc.</u>, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

Renaud-Durand 915 Talwm Court Iowa City, IA 52246

Date: 03/19/2019

Patent Application Title: <u>EASY ON/EASY OFF CLIPS OR CLAMPS FOR MOUNTING MASK</u>
<u>TO BODY PART FIXATION DEVICE</u>

	is being filed concurrently herewith, Application Number to be assigned by the USPTO, or
	was filed on as United States Application Number or PCT
	International Application Number
	I hereby authorize Applicant's representative to fill in the preceding information relating to the
filing	g date and/or serial number, as appropriate.

Declaration of Inventor

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the above-identified application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Inventor Assignment

WHEREAS I, Keith Van Voorst of Hull, Iowa, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in the above-identified application for United States Letters Patent;

AND WHEREAS, <u>Medtec, Inc.</u> having an address of <u>1401 8th Street SE, P.O. Box 320, Orange City, Iowa 51041</u>, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention including any previously or subsequently filed provisional applications, any subsequently filed applications and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Medtec, Inc., its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, any previously or subsequently filed provisional applications, any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, I hereby agree with the said assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or

transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee;

AND I request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said <u>Medtec, Inc.</u>, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

Keith Van Voorst

1107 4th St., PO Box 578

Hull, IA 51239

Date: 3/18/2019

Patent Application Title: <u>EASY ON/EASY OFF CLIPS OR CLAMPS FOR MOUNTING MASK.</u>
TO BODY PART FIXATION DEVICE

[X] is being filed concurrently here	ewith, Application Number to be assigned by the	USPTO, or
was filed on	as United States Application Number	or PCT
International Application Number		

I hereby authorize Applicant's representative to fill in the preceding information relating to the filing date and/or serial number, as appropriate.

Declaration of Inventor

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the above-identified application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both

Inventor Assignment

WHEREAS I, William Louis Barnat of Mount Holly, New Jersey, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in the above-identified application for United States Letters Patent;

AND WHEREAS, <u>Medice, Inc.</u> having an address of <u>1401 8th Street SE, P.O. Box 320. Orange City.</u>
<u>Iowa 51041</u>, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention including any previously or subsequently filed provisional applications, any subsequently filed applications and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto <u>Mediec, Inc.</u>, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, any previously or subsequently filed provisional applications, any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention:

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, I hereby agree with the said assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or

transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee;

AND I request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said <u>Medtec, Inc.</u>, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

William Louis Barnat 423 Buttonwood St. Mount Holly, NJ 08060

RECORDED: 03/25/2019

Date: 3-25-2019